### JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE P.O. BOX 507

**DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528** 

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO NATURAL RESOURCE DEPT

AND OIL & GAS ADMINISTRATION

### PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPO

Non-ulnerable	praticulextent OIL COMO DIVO							
Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY	Telephone: (505) 326-9200							
Address: 200 Amoco Court, Farmington,	And the second s							
Facility or Well Name: TICARILLA APACHE								
	TZ6N R4W County R10 ALRIBA							
Pit Type: Separator Dehydrator Other_ &LOW								
Land Type: RANGE								
(Attach diagram)								
Footage from reference:	90'							
Direction from reference: _	40         Degrees         East North           ✓         West South							
Depth To Groundwater: (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of groundwater)	Less than 50 feet (20 points) 50 feet to 99 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)							
Distance to an Ephemeral Stream (Downgradient dry wash greater than ten feet in width)	Less than 100 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)							
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa, or Watering Pon- (Downgradient lakes, playas and livestock or wildlife watering ponds)	d Less than 100 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)							
Wellhead Protection Area:  (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or: less than 1000 feet from all other water sources)  Yes (20 points)  O (0 points)								
Distance To SurfaceWater: (Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, ; eation canals and ditches)	Less than 100 feet (20 points) 100 feet to 1000 feet (10 points) Greater than 1000 feet (0 points)							
	PANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS):							

Date Remediation Sta	arted:	Date Completed:	8/16/96						
nediation Method:	Excavation X	Approx. cubic yards	312						
ck all appropriate sections)	LandfarmedX_	Insitu Bioremediation							
,									
Remediation Location (i.e. landfarmed onsite, name and location of offsite facility)	: Onsite X Offsite								
General Description	of Remedial Action: Excava	. 0.1011							
Groundwater Encoun	tered: No <u>×</u> Yes	s Depth							
Final Pit:	Sample location see Attac								
Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples,	Mult	IPLE SAMPLES							
attach sample results and diagram of sample	Sample depth								
locations and depths)	Sample date	Sample time _							
	Sample Results								
	Soil: Benzene (ppn	m) Water: Ben	zene (ppb)						
,	Total BTEX (ppr	n) Tolu	iene (ppb)						
	Field Headspace (ppr	n) Ethy	ylbenzene (ppb)						
	TPH (ppn	n) Tota	l Xylenes (ppb)						
Groundwater Sample	:: Yes No _X	(If yes, attach sample res	aults)						
I HEREBY CERTIFY KNOWLEGE AND B	THAT THE INFORMATION A	ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPI	LETE TO THE BEST OF MY						
DATE	8/16/96 _, PRINTI	ED NAME Buddy D. Sha	W						
SIGNATURE BL			1 Coordinator						
AFTED DEVIEW OF	THE PIT CLOSURE INFORMATION APACHE TRIBE PIT CLOSUI	ATION, PIT CLOSURE IS AP RE ORDINANCE.	PROVED IN ACCORDANCE						
APPROVED: YES _	NO $\swarrow$ (REASON) $\subseteq$	bullitional Chause	till PaA						
SIGNED: JOCA	- Maul DA	ate: <u>8-21-96</u>							

				51110 11	NI C			07/103
CLIENT: <u>AMOCO</u>	P.O. BO	X 87, I	NGINEE BLOOMF 5) 632-	RING, II IELD, NI -1199	NC. M 87413	. 1	TION NO: C.D.C. NO:	1
FIELD REPOR	₹T: C	LOSU	RE VE	ERIFIC	ATION			_ of
LOCATION: NAME: JICARILLA	APACHE IC	Z WELL	#: 8A	PIT: 8LC	7 (L) (TT. N)	DATE F	TARTED:	
QUAD/UNIT: A SEC:					: KH 51:101-	ENVIROI SPECIAL	NMENTAL LIST:	NV
EXCAVATION APPROX 2	5_ FT. x	<u>24</u> F	г. х17	FT. DEE	P. CUBI	C YARI	AGE:	325
DISPOSAL FACILITY:	on -:	SITE	R	EMEDIATIO	ON METH	OD:4	ANOFARI	nED
LAND USE: RANGE		_ LEASE	: <u>+ED. C</u>	SE 10 Z	F(	RMAIN	JN	
FIELD NOTES & REMAN	RKS: PIT	LOCATED	APPROXIM	IATELY	FT	5 400 ACE WATE	_ FROM R' <u>&gt;10</u>	WELLHEAD.
NMOCD RANKING SCORE							CK DNE	
SOIL AND EXCAVATION							ABANDONE	
								INSTALLED
JK. YELL BRO TUCHTLY MOR	nu TO 0	LIVE GRI	Y SAND	WEST TIDE	שבני האם	P17 8011	om), no	N- COHESIVE
SUCHTLY MOIS BOTTOM UVM	T, FIRM, S	STRONE H	C DOOR	IN NORTH	+ 6 WEST S	1900 BE 78 OT	RSSOCI	PU VILLE
HC CONTAMI	NATION .	) OLIVE &	gay disc	blokrtjor		,	•	, , , ,
·	,- ,		D 0-		-NMOE	5		
CONDITIONAL	-JICA. E	PO L		D 418.1 CAL				
	TIME	SAMPLE I.D.	LAB No:	WEIGHT (g)	mL. FREON	DILUTION	READING	CALC. ppm
SCALE		9€11	TPH - 1773	5	Zo	1:1	583	2,332
JOANN	0943	છે€18′	דפו - וארן	5	20	1:1	250	1,000
O FT		4	OVM		<u> </u>	u DD		
PIT PERIM	ETER	N	RESULT	s _	Pr.	PR	OFILE	
		SAMPI	LE FIELD H	EADSPACE (ppm)				
		1 e /	1' 65					
25'		3 <b>e</b> /	7' 0.		-			
• A	DOWN I	LIME 50/		3	_			
5	) 1				)		J	
1 1 -	-	>						
241 9						1.		
DIRECTION B	46	SAMPLE	AB SAMPL	ES				
A		10 m	BIEX	0940	57	LUFFING		
		©€18	BTEX	0943				
1.	our scope pirection		FAILED)	)				
TRAVEL NOTES	-1 10		·	NSITE: 8/1	2/96 ~	•RN .		
TRAVEL NOTES: CALLOU	T: 8/9/9	16 AFT	<b>EIK</b> . 0	NOILE:	-1 / - /	- / 40		

Well Name:
Well Site location:
Pit Type:
Producing Formation:
Pit Category:
Horizonal Distance to Surface Water:

Vicinity Groundwater Depth:

Jicarilla Contract 102 #8A
Unit A, Sec. 3, T26N, R4W
Blow Pit
Mesa Verde
Non Vulnerable
> 1000 ft.
> 100 ft.

### RISK ASSESSMENT (non-vulnerable area)

Pit remediation activities were terminated when trackhoe reached practical extent for abandoned pit (17 ft. below grade) and for safety concerns (underground piping and surface equipment).

No past or future threat to surface water or groundwater is likely based on the following considerations:

- 1. Groundwater levels located on or close to the well pad are estimated to be at a much greater depth below shallow sandstone bedrock (based on formal site observation of on-site separator pit).
- 2. Topographic information does not indicate off site lateral fluid migration near the earthen pit.
- Daily discharge into the earthen pit has been terminated (pit abandoned). Prior discharge into the pit is believed to be under 5 barrels per day.
- 4. Well site located within the <u>non-vulnerable area</u> and is approximately 0.03 miles north of the nearest vulnerable area boundary (Cottonwood Canyon wash).

(Refer to Pine Lake Quadrangle, New Mexico - Rio Arriba County, 7.5 Minute Series (Topographic), Photorevised 1982, (vulnerable area boundary developed by Mr. William C. Olson, Hydrogeologist, Environmental Bureau, New Mexico Oil Conservation Division).

Based upon the information given, we conclude that the subsurface vertical impact to groundwater is very unlikely. AMOCO requests pit closure approval on this location.

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 Phone: (505)632-1199 Fax: (505)632-3903

### FIELD MODIFIED EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client:

**AMOCO** 

Sample ID:

4 @ 11'

Project Location:

Laboratory Number:

Jicarilla Apache 102-8A

TPH-1773

Project #:

Date Analyzed: Date Reported: 08 - 12 - 96

08-12-96

Soil Sample Matrix:

Parameter	Result, mg/kg	Detection Limit, mg/kg
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons	2,300	20

ND = Not Detectable at stated detection limits.

OA/OC:

QA/QC Sample TPH mg/kg	Duplicate TPH mg/kg	% *Diff.
3292	3536	7.15

<sup>\*</sup>Administrative Acceptance limits set at 30%.

Method:

Modified Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total

Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water and Waste,

USEPA Storet No.4551, 1978

Comments:

Helson Vel

Blow Pit - BJ401

Review

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 Phone: (505)632-1199 Fax: (505)632-3903

### FIELD MODIFIED EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client:

**AMOCO** 

Project #: Date Analyzed:

08-12-96

Sample ID:

5 @ 18'

Date Reported:

08-12-96

Project Location: Laboratory Number:

TPH-1774

Jicarilla Apache 102-8A

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Parameter	Result, mg/kg	Detection Limit, mg/kg
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons	1,000	20

ND = Not Detectable at stated detection limits.

QA/QC:

QA/QC Sample	Duplicate	%
TPH mg/kg	TPH mg/kg	*Diff.
3292	3536	7.15

<sup>\*</sup>Administrative Acceptance limits set at 30%.

Method:

Modified Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total

Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water and Waste,

USEPA Storet No.4551, 1978

Comments:

Blow Pit - BJ401

Review



### **VOLATILE AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS**

### Blagg Engineering, Inc.

08/15/96 Report Date: Jicarilla Apache 102-8A Project ID: Date Sampled: 08/12/96 Sample ID: 4 @ 11' Date Received: 08/13/96 4708 Lab ID: Date Extracted: 08/14/96 Sample Matrix: Soil Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 08/14/96

Intact Condition:

Target Analyte	Concentration (mg/kg)	Detection Limit (mg/kg)				
Benzene	ND	0.06				
Toluene	9.69	1.26				
Ethylbenzene	0.98	0.06				
m,p-Xylenes	113	2.53				
o-Xylene	33.2	1.26				

ND - Analyte not detected at the stated detection limit.

**Acceptance Limits Quality Control:** Surrogate Percent Recovery 106 81 -117% Trifluorotoluene 74 -121% 106 Bromofluorobenzen

Method 5030, Purge and Trap; Method 8020, Aromatic Volatile Organics; Reference:

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Wastes, SW-846, United States

Environmental Protection Agency, Final Update I, July, 1992.

Comments:

Analyst Review

V-dl-L



Condition:

Intact

### **VOLATILE AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS**

### Blagg Engineering, Inc.

08/15/96 Report Date: Project ID: Jicarilla Apache 102-8A Date Sampled: 08/12/96 Sample ID: 5 @ 18' Date Received: 08/13/96 Lab ID: 4709 Date Extracted: 08/14/96 Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/14/96 Preservative: Cool

Target Analyte	Concentration (mg/kg)	Detection Limit (mg/kg)
Benzene	2.05	0.06
Toluene	129	5.00
Ethylbenzene	31.0	5.00
m,p-Xylenes	273	10.0
o-Xylene	70.8	5.00

ND - Analyte not detected at the stated detection limit.

**Acceptance Limits** Percent Recovery **Quality Control:** Surrogate 81 -117% 96 Trifluorotoluene Bromofluorobenzen 98 74 -121%

Reference:

Method 5030, Purge and Trap; Method 8020, Aromatic Volatile Organics;

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Wastes, SW-846, United States

Environmental Protection Agency, Final Update I, July, 1992.

Comments:

Duis Ma

Vid C

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 Phone: (505)632-1199 Fax: (505)632-3903

Field TPH-Worksheet

Max Characters:

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Client:

**AMOCO** 

Sample ID:

4 @ 11'

Date Analyzed:

Project Location:

Jicarilla Apache 102-8A

Date Reported:

Project #:

08-12-96 08-12-96

Soil

Laboratory Number:

TPH-1773

Sample Matrix:

Sample Weight:

5.00 grams

Volume Freon:

20.00 mL 1 (unitless)

Dilution Factor: TPH Reading:

583 mg/kg

TPH Result: Reported TPH Result: **Actual Detection Limit:**  2332.0 mg/kg 2300 mg/kg

20.0 mg/kg

Reported Detection Limit:

20 mg/kg

QA/QC:

Original TPH mg/kg

Duplicate TPH mg/kg

% Diff.

3292

3536

7.15

Comments:

Comments:

Blow Pit - BJ401

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 Phone: (505)632-1199 Fax: (505)632-3903

Field TPH-Worksheet

Client: AMOCO Project #:

Sample ID: 5 @ 18' Date Analyzed: 08-12-96
Project Location: Jicarilla Apache 102-8A Date Reported: 08-12-96

Laboratory Number: TPH-1774 Sample Matrix: Soil

Sample Weight: 5.00 grams Volume Freon: 20.00 mL

Dilution Factor: 1 (unitless) TPH Reading: 250 mg/kg

TPH Result: 1000.0 mg/kg
Reported TPH Result: 1000 mg/kg
Actual Detection Limit: 20.0 mg/kg
Reported Detection Limit: 20 mg/kg

QA/QC: Original Duplicate %
TPH mg/kg TPH mg/kg Diff.
----- 3292 3536 7.15

Comments: Blow Pit - BJ401

×	
Y	
74	
4	2.2

**CHAIN OF CUSTODY** 

METALS		()		Metals TCI specify):	и АЯЭЯ	1		_							Date:	Time:	2220		Date:	Time:
Σ	<u> </u>	RCRA Metals (Total)				_		<u> </u>	-	_					11		7		$\mathcal{M}$	
F	<b>4</b> Apr ≥ 20 % -	er i na stelenou se	-1 - 4	Pollutants	Priority	-		<u> </u>	-		,	<b>1</b>		٦	8	1.	<b>.</b>		Thi	-
				ebecity):	orner (s									Relinquished by:	B		<b>1</b> 1	By:	Y M	$\langle$
ES		<del></del>		Grease Grease		1	1 -		1	-				duis	$\mathcal{O}_{\overline{\overline{\overline{\overline{\overline{\overline{\overline{\overline{\overline{\overline}}}}}}}}}$	any:	ナメ	Received By	WE.	any
WATER ANALYSES	N:	103-1 TK	NO2- / I	/ +bHN :s	Nutrien									Re	Signature	Company:	W	Rece	Signature	Company
ANA			SS/S	ST / SQT	: sbilo2	▮									<i>y y</i>	2	1	_		<del>                                     </del>
IER R		u.	al Colifor	fecal / Tot	BOD \ E										2 2 2	1	200		2-%	
<b>X</b>			cify):	eqz) znoinA	Specific										Cate X	Time	\		Date:	Time:
			ecity):	gs) suoiteO	Specific	<b> </b>	ļ		<u> </u>						0					
L				noinA \	Cation	<b> </b>								اج	1				200	
				:/ fuondo	) 101no								ŀ	g Jeg	€ E	2	Med	By:	1	
ı				extraction specify):									ऻ	duis			1	ived	e C	\ <u></u>
	(0018) s	lrocarbon	byH oits	clear Aron			<u> </u>	_	<del> </del>				—-  <u>;</u>	Kelinquished by	Signature	Company	1	Received By:	Signature	Sompany (1)
ES	(0728	/ 929) SW	I/OO bio/	A \ IsnineM	Base /									7	<u>, Z</u>		~		37	Z
ORGANIC ANALYSES	((	Volatiles GC/MS (624 / 8240 / 8260)												13		469				
ANA		Herbicides (615 / 8150)													Time	2	.,	Date:	Time:	
S N	(0808 / 8	Chlorinated Pesticides / PCBs (608 / 8080)			<u> </u>									_		0340				
3GA	(1.503.1/503.1)									$\dashv$			Ja de	-						
Ö	Vari	~		ated Hydr		H						_	;	اخ	7	<u>'</u>	<b>/</b>	ا <u>ن</u> اي		
	رالالا	R (602/8	aτ <b>ωκχ∃</b>	ne (GRO) iic HCs <b>B</b> (		<u>├</u> `					$\dashv$	$\dashv$	<u> </u>			} .∹	8	Ved	<u>e</u>	.y.
		(GLO	8 .bom)	leseiO \ er		_							}	Sampled by		Company:	8	Received By	Signature	Company:
			<del></del>	um Hydro		-					$\dashv$	$\dashv$	- 10	ם מ	) <b>V</b>	Ō	$\dashv$	<u>~ </u>	์ เงิ	Ŏ
Ш			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<del>-   -  </del>					$\neg$		$\dashv$			l≤			اءَ		
					Lab ID								1	١	Y/N/NA			Rus		
	1 1	1.1	1.1	1.1	, 🗀									<u> </u>	>			힐		
					Matrix	1	1						taioood olamo					quire		
	385			ABOVE	ĭ ⊠	5012	7105						9		<u>.  </u>	act	اعِ ا	Re		
	326-2			8		6				$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$		בן ק	Sea	a T	ပ္ဆု	ation		
	(505)	b l		\$	Time	0460	5460							No Containoro	Custody Seals:	Received Intact:	Received Cold	horiz		
	·	NEG		1 1			-							1		\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Re	I Aut		
	M 874	1		Port	<b> </b>	136	761								APRC 11E	PIT		Pro		
Ϋ́	z O	10			Date	76/71/je	11/8						5	5	APR	ana)		<u>m</u>		
ORATO	JER:	1 1	1 1	11	<b> </b>	10	(X)			_	$\dashv$	-+	—  ji			9		밀		
AL LAB	FARI NAG I.D.:						\						Droject Information		1 2 E	-8A		aroui		
VICIENT?	INA Labi				Sample ID	>	00						100	3	14	انا	اق	Ĕ		
ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY	7.7 S. CARLTON • FARMINGTON, NM 87401 • (505) 326-2395 ROJECT MANAGER: nalytica Lab I.D.:	ompany: ddress:	 	ill To: ompany: ddress:	Sam	v	0						٥	2  -  <sub>*</sub>	roj Name: Treger Lan	O. No. 132	hipped Via:	equired Turnaround Time (Prior Authorization Required for Rush)		
<u>.</u>	RO,	duo	hone: ax:	ill To: ompa ddresi		(3)	3								5 5	0	흴	링		

# JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE P.O. BOX 507 DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO

NATURAL RESOURCE DEPT

AND OIL & GAS ADMINISTRATION

### PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY	<b>Telephone</b> : (505)326-9200						
Address: 200 Amoco Court, Farmington, 1							
Facility or Well Name: JICARILLA APRCHE							
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec_A Sec_3 T_2	260 R 4W County RIO ARRIES						
Pit Type: Separator Other							
Land Type: RANGE							
Pit Location: Pit dimensions: length (Attach diagram)	14', width/6', depth/6'						
Reference: wellhead X,	other						
Footage from reference: 12	6.1						
Direction from reference:	OI OI						
	West South						
Depth To Groundwater: (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of groundwater)	Less than 50 feet (20 points) 50 feet to 99 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)						
Distance to an Ephemeral Stream (Downgradient dry wash greater than ten feet in width)	Less than 100 feet (10 points)  Greater than 100 feet (0 points)						
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa, or Watering Pond (Downgradient lakes, playas and livestock or wildlife watering ponds)	Less than 100 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)						
Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or: less than 1000 feet from all other water sources)	Yes (20 points) No (0 points)						
Distance To SurfaceWater: (Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, rigation canals and ditches)	Less than 100 feet (20 points) 100 feet to 1000 feet (10 points) Greater than 1000 feet (0 points)						
	RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS):						

Date Remediation Started:	Date Completed: 8/20/96						
nediation Method: Excavation X	Approx. cubic yards /25						
sections)  Landfarmed	Insitu Bioremediation						
Other							
(i.e. landfarmed onsite, name and location of  offsite facility)							
General Description of Remedial Action: Excavation	n. BEDROCK BOTTOM. KKK ASSESSED.						
Groundwater Encountered: No X Yes	Depth						
Final Pit: Sample location see Attached Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples,							
attach sample results and diagram of sample Sample depth/							
locations and depths) Sample date8/12/96							
Sample Results							
Soil: Benzene (ppm) _	Water: Benzene (ppb)						
Total BTEX (ppm) _	Toluene (ppb)						
Field Headspace (ppm) _	406 Ethylbenzene (ppb)						
TPH (ppm) S							
Groundwater Sample: Yes No	(If yes, attach sample results)						
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEGE AND BELIEF							
DATE 8/20/96 PRINTED NA	AME Buddy D. Shaw						
SIGNATURE Bully D. Show AND TITE	E Environmental Coordinator						
AFTER REVIEW OF THE PIT CLOSURE INFORMATIO TO THE JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE PIT CLOSURE OF	N, PIT CLOSURE IS APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE RDINANCE.						
APPROVED: YES NO X (REASON) Com	ditional closure till P+A						
SIGNED: LOS C. Man DATE:							

CLIENT: <u>AMOCO</u>	BLAGG E1 P.O. BOX 87, B (505	NGINEERING, I LOOMFIELD, N ) 632-1199	NC. M 87413	C.O.C. NO:
FIELD REPOR	A APACHE 102 WELL #	: <b>8</b> A PIT: S€	4	PAGE No: of  DATE STARTED:
quad/unit: A sec: qtr/fqotage: ne (y				ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST:
EXCAVATION APPROX/_ DISPOSAL FACILITY: LAND USE:	LEASE:	REMEDIATI	ON METHO Z FOF Z3 FT	D: <u>LANDFARMED</u> RMATION:  N13E FROM WELLHEAD.
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: 219  NMOCD RANKING SCORE: 2  SOIL AND EXCAVATI	NEAREST WATER SOL	IRCE: 7/000 / N	EAREST SURFAC	CHECK ONE:  PIT ABANDONED  STEEL TANK INSTALLED
CAMPINE COLOR GRAY TAND TO GIT JIDEWALL SIDEWALL OUN BOTTOM - BEDRO	WIN EXENDATION A CLAY, BEORDER EXI SUGHTLY PLASTIC, SAMPLE. CIR (SHALE + SAND TOUR JAM	STONE) HARD LT	FF, STROJE	NGE TO LT. MED.  CLAY APPARENT ON  HC ODOR IN SOUTH  IN COLOR STROKE
SCALE BEREX Borron 0 FT PIT PERIM	TIME SAMPLE I.D.	LAB No: WEIGHT (g)	mL. FREON D	PROFILE
ROX I'M A VIEUL VIEUL VIEUL VIEUL	SAMPLE ID  1 @ // 2@ // 3@ // 4 @ / 5@ /-  SAMPLE ID  3@ //	PID (ppm)  7 9.8  7 406  7 38.4  7 351  AB SAMPLES  ANALYSIS TIME  TPH/SET 1020  PID (ppm)	16'	BEAROCK
TRAVEL NOTES:	T: 8/9/96 AFTER	ONSITE: _ <i>8/</i>	112/96 ~	ibrn.

Well Name:
Well Site location:
Pit Type:
Producing Formation:
Pit Category:
Horizonal Distance to Surface Water:
Vicinity Groundwater Depth:

Jicarilla Apache 102 #8A
Unit A, Sec. 3, T26N, R4W
Separator Pit
Mesa Verde
Non Vulnerable
> 1000 ft.
> 100 ft.

### RISK ASSESSMENT (non-vulnerable area)

Pit remediation activities were terminated when trackhoe encountered shale/sandstone bedrock at 16 feet below grade.

No past or future threat to surface water or groundwater is likely based on the following considerations:

- Past production fluids were contained locally by a relatively shallow shale/sandstone bedrock located 16 feet below grade. Groundwater levels located on or close to the well pad are estimated to be at a much greater depth below shale/sandstone bedrock.
- Topographic information does not indicate off site lateral fluid migration near the earthen pit.
- Daily discharge into the earthen pit has been terminated (pit abandoned). Prior discharge into the pit is believed to be under 5 barrels per day.
- 4. Well site located within the <u>non-vulnerable area</u> and is approximately 0.03 miles north of the nearest vulnerable area boundary (Cottonwood Canyon wash).

(Refer to <u>Pine Lake Quadrangle, New Mexico - Rio Arriba County, 7.5 Minute Series (Topographic), photorevised 1982, (vulnerable area boundary developed by Mr. William C. Olson, Hydrogeologist, Environmental Bureau, New Mexico Oil Conservation Division).</u>

Based upon the information given, we conclude that the subsurface lateral impact from the earthen pit is very limited and that the shale/sandstone bottom creates enough of an impermeable barrier as to subdue impact to groundwater below it (please refer to AMOCO's report "Post Excavation Pit Closure Investigation Summary, July, 1995", with cover letter dated November 30, 1995). AMOCO requests pit closure approval on this location.



### TOTAL VOLATILE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS Gasoline Range Organics

### Blagg Engineering, Inc.

08/16/96 Report Date: Project ID: Jicarilla Apache 102-8A Date Sampled: 08/12/96 Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 08/13/96 Preservative: Cool Date Extracted: 08/14/96 Condition: Intact Date Analyzed: 08/15/96

Sample ID	Lab ID	Concentration (mg/kg)	Detection Limit (mg/kg)
3 @ 11'	<b>4</b> 710	5,630	135

ND- Analyte not detected at the stated detection limit.

**Quality Control:** 

<u>Surrogate</u> Trifluorotoluene % Recovery 102% Acceptance Limits

50 - 150%

Reference:

Method for the Determination of Gasoline Range Organics,

State of Tennessee, Department of Environment and Conservation, Division

of Underground Storage Tanks.

**Comments:** 

Review



### TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

### **Diesel Range Organics**

### Blagg Engineering, Inc.

Project ID:

Jicarilla Apache 102 - 8A

Report Date:

08/16/96

Sample Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled:

08/12/96

Preservative:

Condition:

Cool

Date Received:

08/13/96

Intact

Date Extracted:

08/14/96

Date Analyzed:

08/15/96

Sample ID	Lab ID	Concentration (mg/kg)	Detection Limit (mg/kg)
3 @ 11'	4710	3,120	20.5

ND- Analyte not detected at the stated detection limit.

**Quality Control:** 

Surrogate o - Terphenyl % Recovery 84%

**Acceptance Limits** 50 - 150%

Yd Ch

Reference:

EPA Method 8015A, modified. "Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics by Gas Chromatography." Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/ Chemical Methods, SW-846, 3rd Ed, Final Update I, July, 1992. USEPA.

Comments:

ping/h()

CHAIN OF CUSTODY   Mark   March   Constant   March   Constant	0557	METALS	and the second s	()	otal)	specify): Pollutanta Metals (To Metals To	yting I AЯ I AЯ	ы <del>я</del> ІЭЯ ІЭЯ	e desc			 		shed by:		1.5. 8 15. 1	073	1By:	Date:	Time:
CHAIN OF COMPANY  Time:  Omegany  Omega	λQ	ATER ANALYSES	КИ		tal Colifo SS / SS	Ecal / To TDS / Tg ts: NH4+ Grease	D / F	BOI							7 /	2/16	7000	+	%	(
ORGANIC Canadire (GRO)  Company:  Co	HAIN OF CUSTO			-	есіід):	sytraction specify): Anion Setions (specify):	er (: ion i	TCI Cat						uished by:	011 1/8	Man VI	No.	ᄱᄝ	Sen	
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (418.1)  Petroleum Hydrocarbons (418.1)  Gasoline (GRO)  Company:  Compan	<b>U</b>		(0)	978 / 876 978 / 876	(8150) (624 / 8: Acid GC/	des (615 a s GC/MS Neutral / A	bicid atile	Her Vol.							7	2/7/2	25.0			3
e Receipt (418.1)  Petroleum Hydrocarbons (418.1)		ORGAN	(lozoi	3E (602(8)	TEX-MTI	ie (GRO) ic HCs (gr	niloa Jeme nino	Ga: Aro Chi	1 1		-			Sampled by:	Signature // C	Company.	BING	lo	Signature	Sompany:
FILE INFORMATION  TOTAL IMPORTATION  TOTAL INFORMATION  TOTAL INFORMAT			505) 326-2395	(1.814)		MBUE		Matrix Lab ID ©	202					e Receipt		AN / N				
	4N ALYTICA	ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY	7 S. CARLTON • FARMINGTON, NM 87401 • (5 ROJECT MANAGER: nalytica Lab I.D.:	Buse		.] [			7 967					Project Information	_	A APACHE	20. 7.7	urnaround Time (Prior Auti		

BJ401

# JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE P.O. BOX 507 DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO

NATURAL RESOURCE DEP1

AND OIL & GAS ADMINISTRATION

### ON-SITE SOIL REMEDIATION REPORT

TODESTAN CONDANY	<b>Telephone:</b> (505) 326-9200							
Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY								
Address: 200 Amoco Court, Farmington,								
Facility or Well Name: JICARILLA APRILLA	E # 102 - 8A							
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec A Sec 3 T3	SN R 4W County RIO ARRIBA							
V.E.								
Date Remediation Started: 8/12/96	Date Completed: 7/10/98							
Remediation Method: Landfarmed X	Approx. cubic yards450							
Composted								
Other								
epth To Groundwater: (pts.)	Final Closure Sampling:							
Distance to an Ephemeral Stream (pts.) O Sampling Date: 7/6/98 Time: 1200								
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa. Sample Results:								
or Watering Pond (pts.) Field Headspace (ppm) O.O								
Wellhead Protection Area: (pts.) TPH (ppm) Method 80.5								
Distance To SurfaceWater: (pts.)	Other							
RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS):								
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEGE AND BELIEF								
DATE  7 10 98  PRINTED NAME  Buddy D. Shaw  AND TITLE Environmental Coordinator								
SIGNATURE Bully J. Shaw AND TITLE Environmental Coordinator								
AFTER REVIEW OF THE SOIL REMEDIATION INFORMATION, ON-SITE REMEDIATION IS APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE TO THE JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE PIT CLOSURE ORDINANCE.								
APPROVED: YES X NO (REASON) W	e as Buckfull							
	E: 1-27-98							

P.O. BOX 87, BLOG (505) 6	NEERING, INC. OMFIELD, NM 87413 332-1199	C.D.C. ND: 6090
FIELD REPORT: LANDFARM/COMF	OST PILE CLOSURE	VERIFICATION
LOCATION: NAME: TICA APACHE 102 WELL #: 81	A PITS: TEP., BOW	DATE STARTED: 76.98. DATE FINISHED:
QUAD/UNIT: A SEC: 3 TWP: Z6N RNG: 4W  QTR/FOOTAGE: NEL4 DEL4 CONTRACTOR:	PM: NM CNTY: M ST: NFC	ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST:NU
SOIL REMEDIATION:		
REMEDIATION SYSTEM: LANDFARM	APPROX. CUBIC Y	ARDAGE:
LAND USE: RANGE	LIFT DEPTH (ft):	1-2
FIELD NOTES & REMARKS:  DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: >100 NEAREST WATER SOURCE:	) NEARFSI SHRFAC	F WATER: >/000'
NMOCD RANKING SCORE: NMOCD TPH CLOSURE STI	5000 PPM	
SOIL MOSTLY MOD. YELL. BROWN	SAND NON COHESIVE SLICE	HILY MOIST, FIRM,
NMOCD RANKING SCORE: D NMOCD TPH CLOSURE STI  SOIL MOSTLY MOD. YELL. BROWN  SAMPLING DEPTHS RANGE FROM 6'  DBSERVED & ANY OF THE SAMPLE	PTS., COLLECTED 5 P	T. COMPOSITE FOR
7,100		
CLOSED) FIELD 418	1 CALCULATIONS	
SAMP. TIME SAMPLE 1.D. LAB No: WEIGHT	(g) mL. FREON DILUTION READIN	NG CALC. ppm
SKETCH/SAMPLE LOCATIONS N		
LANDFAIRM PERIMETER		T. D. GAMBIEG
(BERMED)	OVM RESULTS  SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE SAMPLE PID (ppm) ID	LAB SAMPLES  E ANALYSIS TIME RESULTS
	1D PID (ppm) ID LF - 1	(8015) 1200 O.Z
WELL HEAD		
<b>③</b>		
( <del>y</del> )		
LF-1 SAMPLE PT. — (3)		
DESIGNATION	SCALE	

7/6/48 TRAVEL NOTES: ONSITE: CALLOUT:\_

FT

0



### **EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons**

Client: Blagg / AMOCO Sample ID: LF - 1 Laboratory Number: D593 Chain of Custody No: 6090 Sample Matrix: Soil		Project #: Date Reported: Date Sampled: Date Received: Date Extracted:	04034-10 07-08-98 07-06-98 07-06-98
Preservative: Condition:	Cool Cool and Intact	Date Analyzed: Analysis Requested:	07-07-98 8015 TPH
Parameter		Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 -	C10)	ND	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C	C28)	0.2	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydr	ocarbons	0.2	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Jicarilla Apache #102 - 8A Landfarm. 5 Pt. Composite.

Kacy W Sendler

# CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

+	Cool - ice/Blue ice	0615	(505) 632-0615				
	Received Intact	1way 64 1exico 87401	5796 U.S. Highway 64 Farmington, New Mexico 87401				
Y N N/A							
eipt	Sample Receipt	CHINC	ENVIROTECH IN		6987-699		be cocs
		Received by: (Signature)	Recei			iture)	Relinquished by: (Signature)
		Received by: (Signature)	Recei			ature) (	nelinquisned by: (Signature)
te Time ・ゲーノチのd	7.6.%	Received by: (Signature)	7/6/98 1400 /	7		inte)	meiinquisiled by (Spinature)
-	-		4				Delinquished by (Ciano
UNPOSITE	3	<	30/1			//6//	
*	- 1	,	3	7697	7/200	7/1/42	(F-1
1000	I KESEUV.		Sample Matrix	Lab Number	Sample Time	Sample Date	Sample No./ Identification
	Rem	o. of ainers	-10	01-18070			NTV
,							Sampler:
	AMETERS	ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS	ANDFRAM	Treatured Ap		Amo co	BLAGE/ Amo co
				Danis de la contraction de la			Client / Project Name



## EPA Method 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

### **Quality Assurance Report**

% Recovery

100%

100%

Accept. Range

75 - 125%

75 - 125%

Client:	QA/QC		Project #:		N/A
Sample ID:	07-07-TPH Q	AVQC	Date Reported	:	07-08-98
Laboratory Number:	D588		Date Sampled	•	N/A
Sample Matrix:	Methylene Chlo	oride	Date Received	l:	N/A
Preservative:	N/A		Date Analyzed		07-07-98
Condition:	N/A		Analysis Requ	ested:	TPH
Calibration ( )	I-Cal Date	I-Cal RF:	C-Cal RF:	% Difference	Accept. Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	04-28-98	2.3634E-02	2.2677E-02	4.05%	0 - 15%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	04-28-98	2.3141E-02	2.2199E-02	4.07%	0 - 15%
Blank Conc. (mg/L - mg/K	(g)	Concentration		Detection Limit	
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	Contract Cabon Contractor	ND		0.2	
Diesel Range C10 - C28		ND		0.1	
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	S	ND		0.2	
Duplicate Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Duplicate	% Difference	Accept Range	 **
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	1.2	1.2	0.0%	0 - 30%	
Diesel Range C10 - C28	13.7	13.4	1.8%	0 - 30%	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Spike Conc. (mg/Kg)

Gasoline Range C5 - C10

Diesel Range C10 - C28

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Wast

Spike Added Spike Result

251

263

250

250

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for samples D588 - D593.

Sample

1.2

13.7

Analyst

Stacy W Sendler
Review